Authorizing the Laying-off of an Extension of Riverside Drive in the City of Lower Hutt

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of October 1953

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 31 of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Lower Hutt City Council to lay off the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft., but not less than 57 ft.

#### SCHEDULE

That proposed street in the Wellington Land District, City of Lower Hutt, being an extension of Riverside Drive, containing by admeasurement 1 rood 13-9 perches, more or less, being first, 34-9 perches, more or less, being Lot 1 (Road Reserve), D.P. 11836, being part Section 38, Hall Jones Settlement, and being the balance of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 427, folio 190 (Wellington Land Registry), and secondly, 19 perches, more or less, being part Section 23, Hutt District, being more particularly shown on S.O. 20788, a copy of which is deposited with Proclamation 3190, and thereon coloured red, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 147, folio 260 (Wellington Land Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/3644; D.O. 9/599)

Authorizing the Laying-off of Kebbell Grove in the City of Lower Hutt, Subject to a Condition as to the Building Line

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 28th day of October 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

**D**URSUANT to section 31 of the Municipal Corporations PURSUANT to section 31 of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act 1948 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the Lower Hutt City Council to permit the laying-off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft., but not less than 40 ft., subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be creeted on the land in Lots 37 and 38, D.P. 624, fronting the said street, within a distance of 40 ft. from the centre line of the proposed street.

## SCHEDULE

That proposed street in the Wellington Land District, City of Lower Hutt, containing by admeasurement 1 rood 31.06 perches, more or less, being part Lots 37 and 38, D.P. 624, and Lot 2, D.P. 11492, being part Section 47, Hutt District.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141444, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/2686; D.O. 9/719)

Declaring Access-ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Mount Roskill and to be Under the Control and Management of the Mount Roskill Borough Council

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of November 1953

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Housing Amendment Act PURSUANT to section 6 of the Housing Amendment Act 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access-ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Mount Roskill and be under the control and management of the Mount Roskill Borough Council.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the access-ways dealt with:

PROXIMATE areas of the access-ways dealt with:

R. P. Being
0 7-3 Lot 261, D.P. 38570, being part Allotment 87B,
Parish of Titirangi, being part of the land
comprised and described in certificate of title,
Volume 705, folio 382, Auckland Land Registry.
0 6-5 Lot 303, D.P. 38568, being part Allotment 87,
Parish of Titirangi, being part of the land
comprised and described in certificate of title,
Volume 705, folio 382, Auckland Land Registry.
0 7 Lot 436, D.P. 38571, being part Allotment 87,
Parish of Titirangi, being part of the land
comprised and described in certificate of title,
Volume 705, folio 382, Auckland Land Registry.
Situated in the Borough of Mount Roskill. 0 - 0 - 7

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/7; D.O. 34/11/1)

Declaring Access-ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Palmerston North and to be Under the Control and Management of the Palmerston North City Council

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of November 1953

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the powers vested in him by section 6 of the Housing Amendment Act 1940, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access-ways described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date of this Order in Council vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Palmerston North and be under the control and management of the Palmerston North City Council.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the access-ways dealt with:

Being

A. R. P.

O 9.79 Lot 18, D.P. 15407, being part Suburban Section

1021, Township of Palmerston North, and being
part of the land comprised and described in
certificate of title, Volume 207, folio 279
(Wellington Land Registry).

O 10.06 Lot 19, D.P. 15407, being part Suburban Section
1022, Township of Palmerston North, and being
part of the land comprised and described in
certificate of title, Volume 10, folio 141
(Wellington Land Registry).

Situated in Block X, Kairanga Survey District (City of Palmerston North),

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/17; D.O. 52/12)

Declaring Portion of Collis Road in the Southland County to be County Road

# C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of November 1953

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

## SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of road in the Southland Land District, Southland County, being part of Collis Road, and situated in Block VI, Toetoes Survey District, commencing at the southeastern corner of Lot 10, on plan numbered 802, deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Invercargill; proceeding thence in a northerly direction for a distance of 20½ chains, more or less, and in a south-easterly direction for a distance of 63½ chains, more or less, and passing through Lots 8 and 9 on the said plan numbered 802.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141540, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 47/1018; D.O. 18/767/40)